1318

Board of Control













October 25, 2010 11:32 a.m. 
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Ralph Cantu, Community Development; Doug Brown, Utilities Department; Corey Timko, Director of Utilities
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for increase in purchase order #10-2307 for All American Trucking. The Department of Community Development hereby requests Board of Control approval to increase purchase order #10-2307 from $9,800 to $10,690 to allow for a request from Mayor Tony Krasienko for the removal of trees on the property located at 1328 West Erie Ave. The total change order request is an increase of $890.00. 
Mayor Krasienko: Is this included in NSP?

Mr. Gilchrist: I would imagine that this is a NSP Demo.
Mayor Krasienko: I know it’s an NSP Demo, making sure the tree removal is covered under NSP.

Mr. Cantu: I thought all the money was spent out of NSP and this was coming out of Home.

Mayor Krasienko: I thought they had some left in Administrate that they could put in there?

Mr. Cantu: Okay.

Mayor Krasienko: As long as it’s going out of NSP Admin money, I rather do that than tag it out of HOME money.

Mr. Cantu: I can make sure they take it out of NSP.  
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the change order in the amount of $890.00 to All American Trucking. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 
The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for software updates from SHI. We have asked IT Department to get a quote for the new Microsoft Office Professional Plus, 2010 licensing to upgrade 22 or our computers. Members of the Community Development took advantage of the union classes to learn how to use this software and they would like to utilize their skills rather than using the older, outdated versions. It will be $7,040.00 for 22 licenses. We have the money in Indirect Capital Outlay to cover the purchase. 
Mayor Krasienko: What are they getting?

Mr. Dore: What type of software?

Mr. Gilchrist: Microsoft Office Professional Plus 2010 – License.

Mayor Krasienko: Did they run it through Mr. Comer?

Mr. Gilchrist: Yes, Comer is the one that got the quotes.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase order in the amount of $7,040 with SHI for computer software. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 

The next item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Community Development for ODOJFS – change order requested from Mark Lesner & Associates. This is for revised construction documents, plan review fees and print & reproduction cost in the amount of $3,116.73. Funds for this project will come from the City of Lorain’s UDAG account and will not exceed program limits. 
Mr. Cantu: Mr. Carrion said he has spoke with you regarding this. 

Mayor Krasienko: Yes, this is where they want to move the bathrooms.

Mr. Cantu: Yes.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the change order in the amount of $3,116.73 for Mark Lesner & Associates. . 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from the Service Department for Uniforms.

Mr. Dore: This item needs to be held in abeyance; I have two other quotes but need to get them all in writing.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold the above item in abeyance. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.
At this time the Board holds this item in abeyance. 
Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to add to the agenda a request from Service Department and two requests from Utilities Department.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Service Department to award contract for the HVAC. Bid opening for the HVAC contract was on August 27, 2010. There were three (3) bids submitted as follows:



Option A.

Option B.

Option C.
· Gardiner Trane
$48,888

$54,648

$85,404
· Honeywell
$40,263

$45,333

$73,443

· Johnsons Control
$47,317

$67,314

$89,724
Lowest bidder is Honeywell and we recommends they be awarded the HVAC contract. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and award the HVAC contract to Honeywell contract effective date will be November 1, 2010 and price for years 1 & 2 will be $73,443.00 with the renewable option for year 3 & 4 in the price of $77,916.00 payments will be paid monthly. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department Administration Building boiler replacement. There were three quotes received and JD Indoor Comforts appears to be the lowest. Bids received as follows:

· Raymond Plumbing

$16,513.00
· Gross Plumbing

$20,665.00

· Lucas Plumbing

$19,780.00

· JD Indoor Comfort

$16,390.00

Low bid is JD Indoor Comfort.

Mayor Krasienko: That is why we did all we did to make sure everyone was comparing apples to apples.

Mr. Timko: There were just emails that were crossing paths.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve JD Indoor Comfort in the amount of $16,390.00. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department for Awarding Contract for the Final Phase Influent & Trickling Filter Screw Pump Project. Bids opened on September 21, 2010 as follows:

· ABC Piping Co.

$493,400

· Mosser Construction, Inc.
$525,000

· North Bay Construction, Inc.
$677,600

Lowest bid is ABC Piping Co.

Mayor Krasienko: You all comfortable with them?

Mr. Brown: We had a post bid meeting, to make sure they understood the scope of work and they said they understood everything. The minutes of the meeting was documented and we ask them to sign it and they took a couple of weeks to sign it, but there references were good and everything check out good for them. We had a red flag since it took some time with them signing the minutes so we took it over to legal and they said as long as everything was sign by the due date and they did. So I have no problems with them. 

Mayor Krasienko: We are going to have to oversee that job internally.

Mr. Brown: Yes. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and award ABC Piping Co. the Final Phase Influent & Trickling Filter Screw Pump Project in the amount of $ 493,400.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 

Meeting was adjourned at 11:45 a.m.

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

   Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director
                                        Debbie Alves, Clerk 

